

No. 21-887

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ, PETITIONER

v.

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER

TERESA KWONG

JANE A. L. LAMAR
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

LISA BROWN
General Counsel
FRANCISCO LOPEZ
ERIC MOLL
Attorneys
*U.S. Department of
Education
Washington, D.C. 20202*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 11

Argument:

 I. Section 1415(l)'s exhaustion requirement does not apply because petitioner's ADA action seeks relief that is not available under the IDEA 14

 A. Section 1415(l) requires exhaustion only if a non-IDEA action seeks relief available under the IDEA..... 15

 B. Petitioner's ADA action seeks "relief" not available under the IDEA 16

 C. The court of appeals' decision is incorrect..... 19

 D. Policy concerns provide no reason to depart from Section 1415(l)'s plain text..... 21

 II. Petitioner satisfied Section 1415(l)'s exhaustion requirement because further exhaustion would be futile or unnecessary 23

 A. Section 1415(l) does not require further administrative exhaustion after IDEA claims are settled because such proceedings would be futile..... 24

 1. IDEA actions are subject to an exhaustion requirement with a futility exception 24

 2. Section 1415(l) incorporates the IDEA's exhaustion requirement and its futility exception..... 27

 3. Petitioner's further exhaustion of the IDEA's administrative procedures would be futile 30

 B. Alternatively, petitioner's settlement of his IDEA claims exhausted the IDEA's administrative process..... 32

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	35
Appendix — Statutory provision	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aircraft & Diesel Equip. Corp. v. Hirsch</i> , 331 U.S. 752 (1947).....	33
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008).....	20
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	5
<i>Board of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	4, 23
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021)	25
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	22
<i>D.D. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 18 F.4th 1043 (9th Cir. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-1373 (filed Apr. 18, 2022)	16, 21
<i>Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	25
<i>Doe v. East Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 578 U.S. 976 (2016)	4
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	3
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	25
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter ex rel. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	4
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	4, 19
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	27
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 580 U.S. 154 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	3, 13, 24, 25, 26, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	22
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 1237 (2014).....	31
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	21
<i>McMillen v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 939 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2803 (2020)	17
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	17
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	21, 22
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016)	25, 28
<i>School Comm. of the Town of Burlington v.</i> <i>Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	4, 18, 19
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	25
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. (8 How.) 441 (1850).....	20
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019)	33
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	5, 14, 28
<i>United States v. Michigan Nat'l Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 1 (1974)	22
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)	25

Statutes, regulations, and rules:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Tit. II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)	5
42 U.S.C. 12132.....	5
42 U.S.C. 12133.....	1
42 U.S.C. 12134(a)	1

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773:	
§ 3(a), 89 Stat. 775-794	2
§ 4(a)(4), 89 Stat. 775-794.....	2
§ 5(a), 89 Stat. 775-794	2
Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, Tit. VI, 84 Stat. 175.....	2
Handicapped Children’s Protection Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-372, §§ 2-3, 100 Stat. 796-797.....	18
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amend- ments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, § 101, 111 Stat. 37	27
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1401(9).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1401(18).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1402	1
20 U.S.C. 1406	1
20 U.S.C. 1411(a)(1)	2
20 U.S.C. 1411-1420 (1976).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(1)(A).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(4)	2
20 U.S.C. 1414(d).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)(bb).....	2
20 U.S.C. 1415	11, 12, 17, 24, 26
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)	33, 2a
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(A).....	3, 2a
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(7)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(e).....	3, 6a
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(1)	33, 6a
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2) (1982).....	3, 17

VII

Statutes, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2)	27, 6a
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2)(A)(iii)	33, 6a
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2)(D)	33
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2)(F).....	31, 34, 8a
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2)(f)(1)(B)(iii)	31, 34
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(3) (1982).....	26
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(4)(D)(iii) (1988)	18
20 U.S.C. 1415(f) (1988).....	18
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)	28, 9a
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(A)	3, 33, 9a
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(B)	3, 9a
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(B)(i)	31, 33, 9a
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(B)(i)(IV)	33, 10a
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	3
20 U.S.C. 1415(g).....	3, 33, 14a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)	3, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 15a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A).....	3, 10, 24, 29, 15a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(C).....	4, 16a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(C)(i)	31, 16a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	4, 12, 17, 16a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(A).....	24, 16a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I)	4, 17a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(D)(i).....	4, 32, 34, 18a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(D)(i)(III)	2, 18, 18a
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(E)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(j)	26, 20a
20 U.S.C. 1415(l)	<i>passim</i> , 21a
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement	
Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-446, § 101,	
118 Stat. 2647	27
28 U.S.C. 2675(a)	25

VIII

Statute, regulations, and rules—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1997e(a).....	25
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 35.....	1
Section 35.104.....	6
Section 35.160(b)(1)	6
34 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 300.....	1
Section 300.510(c)(3).....	33
Section 300.515(c)	33
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(3).....	15
Miscellaneous:	
131 Cong. Rec. 21,389 (1985)	28
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
(5th ed. 1979).....	17
(11th ed. 2019).....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 77, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	34
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	16, 21, 28
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....	28
S. Rep. No. 185, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003).....	34
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1971)	17
